CHAPTER L.

An Act to Amend an act entitled "An Act to Incorporate the City of Red Wing," approved March tenth, Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-seven.

SECTION 1. Disposition of land sold for taxes, unredeemed within three years.

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section fifteen, of chapter five shall read:

Section 15, chapter 5. Any tract of land sold in pur-Disposition of suance of this Act, or any part thereof, which shall not es, unredeemed be redeemed within three years from the day of sale, within three shall be conveyed by the treasurer to the purcharer, his years heirs or assigns as herein provided.

Approved February 8th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER LI.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Incorporate the City of Red Winy," approved March fourth, Eighteen Hundred and Fifty-seven.

Section 1. The city council authorized to assess and levy tax—not to exceed what sum—for what purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Red Wing may, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to who to assess assess and levy taxes, not exceeding in any one year the and levy taxes sum of one thousand dollars, for the purpose of being

For what pur-**D060**

expended, under the direction of said city council, in building and improving the roads leading to and from said city of Red Wing; Provided, The amount of tax so to be levied shall be first submitted to a vote of the electors of said city, in the manner provided in section six of an act entitled "an act to amend an act, entitled an act to incorporate the city of Red Wing," approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, approved February 10th, 1860.

Approved March 5th, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER LII.

An Act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the City of Rochester."

SECTION 1. Officers elected in each ward—term of office---officers to reside in their respective wards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three (3) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Rochester," is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Election of offitheir respective

Section 3. The officers elected in each ward shall be sers-term of of two aldermen, one assessor, one justice of the peace, and Acce-to reside in one constable, who shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified, (except as hereinafter provided,) except the constable, whose term of office shall be one year. All of which officers shall be residents of the wards in which they are elected, and shall have resided therein thirty days, and in the city six months next preceding such election; and all city officers shall be qualified electors of the State.

And it is further provided, That at the next annual election of said city, the said aldermen in each ward shall